The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition
provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123, �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation�, to share-based
employee compensation.

Three months ended
September 30
(Unaudited)

Nine months ended
September 30
(Unaudited)

2004 2003 2004 2003

($ million)
Profit for the period applicable to ordinary
shares, as reported 4,483 2,344 13,196 8,147
Deduct: Total stock-based employee
compensation expense determined under fair
value based method for all awards, net of
related tax effects (18) (23) (57) (70)

Pro forma net income 4,465 2,321 13,139 8,077

(cents)
Earnings per share
   Basic - as reported 20.67 10.62 60.28 36.71
   Basic - pro forma 20.59 10.51 60.02 36.39

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

2004 DIVIDENDS 41

Three months ended
September 30
(Unaudited)

Nine months ended
September 30
(Unaudited)

   Diluted - as reported 20.41 10.51 59.18 36.51
   Diluted - pro forma 20.33 10.41 58.93 36.20

� 27 �

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

2004 DIVIDENDS 42

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

2004 DIVIDENDS 43

BP p.l.c. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

15. Pension and other postretirement benefits

Three months ended September 30, 2004
UK US Other Total

($ million)

Current service cost 88 72 31 191
Past service cost � � (13) (13)
Settlement, curtailment and special termination
benefits 6 � 18 24
Payments to defined contribution plans � 28 7 35

Total operating charge 94 100 43 237

Expected return on plan assets (335) (128) (30) (493)
Interest on plan liabilities 244 165 93 502

Other finance income (expense) (91) 37 63 9

Three months ended September 30, 2003
UK US Other Total

($ million)

Current service cost 73 58 29 160
Past service cost � 7 � 7
Settlement, curtailment and special termination
benefits � (9) 22 13
Payments to defined contribution plans � 34 9 43

Total operating charge 73 90 60 223

Expected return on plan assets (263) (88) (24) (375)
Interest on plan liabilities 212 173 75 460

Other finance income (expense) (51) 85 51 85

� 28 �

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

2004 DIVIDENDS 44

BP p.l.c. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

15. Pension and other postretirement benefits - concluded

Nine months ended September 30, 2004
UK US Other Total

($ million)

Current service cost 271 206 82 559
Past service cost � � 7 7
Settlement, curtailment and special termination
benefits 21 � 17 38
Payments to defined contribution plans � 104 10 114

Total operating charge 292 310 116 718

Expected return on plan assets (1,008) (392) (82) (1,482)
Interest on plan liabilities 732 508 253 1,493

Other finance income (expense) (276) 116 171 11

Nine months ended September 30, 2003
UK US Other Total

($ million)

Current service cost 218 173 87 478
Past service cost � 21 � 21
Settlement, curtailment and special termination
benefits � (24) 66 42
Payments to defined contribution plans � 101 27 128

Total operating charge 218 271 180 669

Expected return on plan assets (790) (263) (72) (1,125)
Interest on plan liabilities 636 518 226 1,380

Other finance income (expense) (154) 255 154 255

In May 2004, the FASB issued Staff Position No. 106-2 �Accounting and Disclosure Requirements Related to the Medicare Prescription
Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003� (FSP 106-2). The provisions of the Act provide for a federal subsidy for plans that
provide prescription drug benefits to Medicare-eligible retired employees and meet certain qualifications. Alternatively, the Act allows
prescription drug plan sponsors to co-ordinate with the Medicare benefit.

BP�s postretirement medical plans provide prescription drug coverage for Medicare-eligible retired employees. The effects of the Act will